© Freescale Semiconductor, Inc., 2005. All rights reserved.
Freescale Semiconductor
Technical Data
Freescale reserves the right to change the detail specifications as may be required to permit improvements in the design of its
products.
Document Number: MBC13916/D
Rev. 2.1, 06/2005
MBC13916
Package Information
Plastic Package
Case 1404
(SOT-343R)
(Scale 2:1)
Ordering Information
Device
Device Marking or
Operating
Temperature Range
Package
MBC13916T11 916 SOT-343R
MBC13916NT11 16N SOT-343R
1 Refer to Table 1.
1 Introduction
The MBC13916 is a cost-effective, high isolation
amplifier fabricated with an Advanced RF BiCMOS
process using the SiGe:C module. It is intended to be a
similar replacement for the MRFIC0916 and is housed in
the smaller SOT-343R surface mount package. As with
the MRFIC0916, the device is designed for general
purpose RF applications, but has improved high
frequency gain and noise figure. On-chip bias circuitry
sets the bias point, while matching is accomplished
off-chip, affording the maximum in application
flexibility.
� Usable Frequency Range = 100 to 2500 MHz
� 19 dB typical gain at 900 MHz, VCC = 2.7 V
� NFmin (Device Level) = 0.9 dB @ 900 MHz
� NFmin (Device Level) = 1.9 dB @ 1.9 GHz
� 2.5 dBm typical Output Power at 1.0 dB Gain
Compression at 900 MHz, VCC = 2.7 V
� 45 dB Typical Reverse Isolation (Device Level)
at 900 MHz, VCC = 2.7 V
� 4.7 mA Typ Bias Current at VCC = 2.7 V
MBC13916
General Purpose SiGe:C RF
Cascode Low Noise Amplifier
Contents
1 Introduction  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
2 Ordering Information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
3 Electrical Characteristics  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
4 Noise Parameters . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
5 Packaging . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
6 Product Documentation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
Ordering Information
MBC13916 Technical Data, Rev. 2.1
2 Freescale Semiconductor
� 2.7 to 5.0 V Supply
� Industry Standard SOT-343R Package
� Device Weight = 0.00642 g (Typ)
� Available Only in Tape and Reel Packaging
� Available in a lead free version (device number MBC13916NT1) (Refer to Table 1.)
Figure 1. Functional Block Diagram
2 Ordering Information
Table 1 provides additional details on MBC13916 orderable parts.
3 Electrical Characteristics
Table 1. Orderable Parts Details
Device
Operating Temp
Range (TA.)
Package Lead Frame
RoHS
Compliant
PB-Free
MSL
Level
Solder
Temp
MBC13916T1 -40° to 85° C Tape and Reel Pb Plate - No - -
MBC13916NT1 -40° to 85° C Tape and Reel Pb Free Yes Yes 1 260° C
Table 2. Recommended Operating Conditions
Characteristic Symbol Min Typ Max Unit
RF Frequency fRF 100 - 2500 MHz